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Scale research report - Update 

Lower transaction activity in FY20 

While publity continues to pursue its two-pillar strategy based on real 

estate asset management and own investments, it is in discussions with a 

large Asian conglomerate to sell a majority stake in PREOS, which 

(through publity Investor and GORE German Office Real Estate) holds the 

group’s investment properties. The parties are also negotiating the 

provision of an additional three-digit million euro in funding to PREOS (on 

the successful closure of the deal) to fuel its international portfolio 

expansion. Meanwhile, the FY20 results of the asset management business 

were below FY19 due to the impact of the pandemic on property 

transaction volumes. 

Asset management fees affected by deal volume 

Starting from FY20, publity presents only standalone accounts in line with German 

accounting standards (HGB), which mainly reflect its asset management business 

(and some minor property management and rental operations). The reduced 

property transaction activity in FY20 translated into a c 53% y-o-y decline in 

publity’s revenues to €16.0m in FY20. It booked a €15.2m net gain on disposals of 

financial assets, while FY19 results included a €304.5m gain from the business 

combination between publity Investor and PREOS (see our previous note for 

details). With a net financial result of €6.2m (vs €5.2m in FY19), driven mainly by 

interest income from PREOS convertible bonds, publity’s FY20 net profit was 

€12.1m versus €5.0m in FY19 (adjusted for the publity Investor-PREOS deal). 

Office space demand dependent on WFH expansion 

The revival in the German office market brought the Q121 take-up in the Big 7 cities 

almost back to pre-pandemic levels. However, the average vacancy rate increased 

slightly to 3.9% and could reach 4.5% in 2021, according to JLL. The potential 

adoption of a hybrid workplace set-up, including working from home (WFH), in 

a number of industries could dampen the demand for office space going forward, 

with existing properties that are not up to modern requirements most at risk.  

Valuation: Over 40% share price decline in 2021 ytd 

publity’s share price has declined ytd from €33.40 to €18.60 and it trades at a slight 

discount to peers based on the FY20 P/E multiple. publity’s 2020 AGM decided not 

to pay dividends based on FY19 earnings and management has not proposed any 

distribution from FY20 profit. We note that BaFin has recently launched an 

investigation into potential market manipulation in publity and PREOS shares. 
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Share details 

Code PBY 

Listing Deutsche Börse Scale 

Shares in issue 14.9m 

Reported net debt at 31 December 2020 €48.6m 
 

Business description  

publity is a German real estate asset manager, 

focused on office properties in top locations. It 

benefits from c 20 years’ experience and an 

extensive database with c 9,500 properties covering 

nearly 75% of the relevant market. It is also the 

majority shareholder of listed real estate investor 

PREOS.  
 

Bull 

◼ Experienced player with a focus on one segment 
of the property market. 

◼ Expansion of own property portfolio to improve 
rental income and realise capital gains. 

◼ Extensive database monitoring c 9.5k properties 

Bear 

◼ Potential long-term impact of COVID-19 on office 
real estate market. 

◼ Declining exposure to real estate investment 
activities through partial PREOS divestment. 

◼ Potential impact from the BaFin investigation. 

Analysts  

Milosz Papst +44 (0) 20 3681 2519 

Michal Mierzwiak +44 (0) 20 3077 5700 
 

financials@edisongroup.com 
Edison profile page 
 

Edison Investment Research provides 
qualitative research coverage on companies 
in the Deutsche Börse Scale segment in 
accordance with section 36 subsection 3 of 
the General Terms and Conditions of 
Deutsche Börse AG for the Regulated 
Unofficial Market (Freiverkehr) on Frankfurter 
Wertpapierbörse (as of 1 March 2017). Two to 
three research reports will be produced per 
year. Research reports do not contain Edison 
analyst financial forecasts.  

Historical financials 

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT 

(€m) 

EPS 

(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 

(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/17 23.6 14.6 1.67 0.0 11.1 0.0 

12/18 34.7 21.6 1.52 1.5 12.2 8.1 

12/19 34.1 312.0 20.47 0.0 0.9 0.0 

12/20 16.0 12.0 0.81 0.0 23.0 0.0 

Source: publity accounts. Note: standalone figures in accordance with HGB. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/creating-a-new-real-estate-investment-group/24706/
mailto:financials@edisongroup.com
https://www.edisongroup.com/company/publity/2596/
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Financials: Muted asset management performance 

With the publication of the FY20 annual report, publity opted to give up IFRS reporting (which it 

previously provided voluntarily) and publish its financial statements using HGB only. According to 

management this still provides all the necessary data to the market, while enabling some cost 

savings. Having said that, we note that the published statement presents only the standalone 

results of the parent company, with the contribution of subsidiaries presented in the financial result. 

Exhibit 1: Financial highlights 

(€000s) 2020 2019 y-o-y 

Revenue 16,009 34,077 -53.0% 

Other operating income 34,428 304,777 -88.7% 

Cost of materials (3,057) (3,069) -0.4% 

Gross profit 47,380 335,786 -85.9% 

Personnel expenses (1,896) (1,467) 29.2% 

D&A (145) (87) 65.6% 

Other operating expenses (39,466) (27,444) 43.8% 

EBIT 5,874 306,786 -98.1% 

Income from a profit and loss transfer agreement 682 1,063 -35.8% 

Income from other securities and from loans held as financial assets 8,928 732 1119.5% 

Other interest and similar income 684 6,015 -88.6% 

Interest and similar expenses (4,123) (2,588) 59.3% 

Financial result 6,171 5,222 18.2% 

Earnings before tax 12,045 312,008 -96.1% 

Income tax and other taxes 30 (7,518) NM 

Net income 12,075 304,490 -96.0% 

Source: publity accounts 

In FY20, publity reported revenue of €16.0m compared to €34.1m in FY19. The 53% y-o-y decline 

was mainly attributable to the asset management operations, as income within the segment fell 

from €33.2m to just €14.8m. As an asset manager, publity earns commission based on the value of 

assets under management, as well as transaction fees on property acquisitions and disposals, with 

the latter affected by lower property transaction volumes due to COVID-19. Meanwhile, the 

company reported a slight improvement in income from property management (€509k in FY20 vs 

€493k in FY19) and an increase in rental income (€646k vs €176k a year earlier). 

The company also recognised €34.4m in other operating income in FY20, mainly due to the 

disposal of financial assets (€33.5m). In FY19, the corresponding figures were €304.8m and 

€304.5m respectively and were related to the combination of publity Investor (the real estate 

property investing subsidiary) with PREOS. publity also reported c 43.8% increase in other 

operating expenses to €39.5m, with €18.3m related to the aforementioned disposal of financial 

assets. Other operating expenses in FY20 included losses from the disposal of fixed assets 

(€6.0m), the cost of the bond issue and the tokenisation (the issue of digital blockchain-based 

tokens representing equity shares) of PREOS shares (€5.7m), as well as bad debt expenses and 

write-downs on receivables (€2.6m). This brough FY20 EBIT (per our calculations) to €5.9m. 

The financial result line increased slightly y-o-y from €5.2m in FY19 to €6.2m on the back of 

improved interest income from subsidiaries (€9.0m in FY20 vs €6.7m), mainly from the 7.5% 

2019/2024 convertible bond of publity’s listed subsidiary, PREOS (publity’s holding was valued 

based on the bond’s market price of €101m at end-2020 following the subscription to an additional 

€40m in October 2020). FY20 net income reached €12.1m compared with FY19 net income 

(adjusted for the publity Investor-PREOS combination) of c €5.0m, according to management. The 

company did not pay a dividend from FY19 earnings and it has not announced any distribution from 

the FY20 result. publity’s equity ratio sits at 88.2% at end-2020, compared to 90.6% 12 months 

earlier. We note however, that all the leveraged, asset-heavy business operations were already 

transferred to PREOS and are thus not reflected in publity’s standalone ratio. 

PREOS will retain IFRS reporting to better reflect its business developments. Its FY20 figures are 

due to be released in July 2021, according to the company’s financial calendar. In H120 alone, 
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PREOS reported a robust improvement in earnings, highlighted by a c 179% y-o-y increase in EBIT 

to c €70m (including €68.3m in revaluation gains) and net income including minorities for the period 

amounting to €30.9m, compared to €21.8m in H119 (€26.8m and €21.3m excluding minorities, 

respectively). The company targeted a property portfolio value of €2bn at end-2020 and €8bn by 

the end of 2024 (vs €1.5bn at end-June 2020). On 7 August 2020, PREOS approved a long-term 

dividend policy (effective from the FY20 results) with a targeted dividend yield of 5%. However, in 

December 2020 PREOS announced that it will postpone its cash dividend payments plans for at 

least one more year, opting instead for a bonus share issue. 

As transaction activity in the office real estate market in Germany picked up in 2021 ytd, publity has 

already announced property disposals on behalf of its clients and subsidiaries, as well as several 

minor new lettings and prolonged lease agreements in H121. The management expects FY21 sales 

to be slightly below FY20 level and a net income for the year ranging from €9m to €12m. 

Several capital measures and shareholder changes 

PREOS token and share offering on hold 

PREOS embarked on a number of funding measures in 2020 mostly aimed at fuelling its portfolio 

expansion. It announced a new bond issue with part of the proceeds earmarked for the refinancing 

of its 2019/2024 convertible bond, as management saw a potential dilution risk resulting from the 

robust share price performance at the time. However, in November 2020 it postponed the issue 

until H221 as it expected its near-term funding needs to be covered by the PREOS token issue (see 

below) and funding from publity. Moreover, PREOS also noted the uncertain macro environment at 

that time. Since then, the dilution risk has abated due to the decline in the PREOS share price 

(conversion price set at €6.60 vs share price as at 1 July close of €4.86).  

On 24 November 2020, publity announced its plan to tokenise up to 50m existing PREOS shares it 

held (25m in the first stage), at an initial price equal to the 23 November 2020 close (€9.25 per 

token). The transaction involves offering on the Ethereum blockchain a digital ‘twin’ to these shares. 

Each token is assigned to a specific share and gives its holder the same dividend and voting rights 

as an ordinary share. Furthermore, investors have a right to exchange their tokens for a 

conventional PREOS share at any time. Tokenisation makes PREOS shares available to investors 

worldwide and potentially also makes them more easily tradeable. publity also announced on 27 

November 2020 a sale offer for 14m existing PREOS shares as part of a plan to reduce its stake. 

To encourage investors to purchase the shares, publity offered a 15% discount to the PREOS 

closing price at 20 November 2020, which put the offer price at €8.67 per share. 

On 26 February 2021, both token and shares offerings have been prematurely terminated amid 

negotiations between publity and a large Asian conglomerate regarding the sale of a majority stake 

in PREOS, first announced in January 2021. Even though initially the transaction was expected by 

publity to be closed in Q221, it was postponed till after the FY20 audited financial statements 

publication with the deal closure now expected in H221. 

Long-standing CEO and large shareholder steps down from 
management board 

In June 2020, Thomas Olek sold TO Holding 2, one of his investment vehicles holding c 41% of the 

shares in publity, to an international consortium of investors (now represented on publity’s 

shareholder register by PBL Capital) for €50m. As a consequence, he reduced his stake in publity 

to c 38% (through TO Holding) as at end-2020. Moreover, on 22 September 2020 publity 

announced that Thomas Olek would resign as CEO (effective 31 December 2020) and become 

CEO of PREOS. However, the latter was postponed on 27 December 2020, with Thomas Olek 

assuming a consulting role focused on Big Data real estate analysis and the international 
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expansion for the entire publity group. publity’s management board now consists of Frank 

Schneider (CEO) who previously served as the company’s COO and Stephan Kunath (CFO) who 

previously served as assistant to the management board (2010–2018), authorised representative of 

the company (2018–2020) and managing director of business administration (2018–2020). 

German office market robust, though WFH a risk factor 

The office market in the German Big 7 cities saw a robust take-up in Q121 at 715k sqm (close to 

the Q120 level) and JLL expects the take-up to increase by 10% y-o-y in 2021. While the average 

vacancy rate has increased recently it was still a moderate 3.9% in Q121, with JLL forecasting 

some further growth to an average 4.5% in 2021. However, it considers the vacancy risk to be 

significantly lower for new, flexible and well-appointed spaces. At the same time, JLL expects new 

office completions in the Big 7 German cities should stand at almost 1.9m sqm, which is 300k sqm 

below the expectations at end-2020, suggesting that development projects continue to be 

postponed. Overall, 4.2m sqm of new office space is under construction (of which around 50% has 

already been pre-let), representing a relatively moderate 4.4% of total stock. 

However, we note that the COVID-19 lockdowns validated the ‘work from home’ set-up in a number 

of industries and we believe that a significant portion of employees will prefer to work at least in a 

hybrid set-up (eg three days in the office, two days working at home) even after the pandemic. This 

may encourage companies to reduce their leased office space, which could dampen office demand 

going forward. A good example is DWS which recently reached an agreement with the works 

council that allows it to reduce office space per employee by 30%. The impact could be 

exacerbated by a potential economic downturn once government support is phased out. We also 

note that employee expectations towards office design may change (eg in favour of a blend of 

private offices and open space). This may reduce the demand for existing office space that does 

not meet these requirements and may force owners to incur additional refurbishment expenses.  

Valuation 

Given that publity now only reports standalone figures, which only partially capture the earnings of 

subsidiaries (through dividends and profit-sharing agreements), we have decided to retain the peer 

group including real estate investors while also reinstating the previous peer group of asset 

managers. Given the lack of Refinitiv consensus estimates, we compare publity to peers based on 

FY20 reported figures. Its share price fell in early April 2021 from over €30 per share to less than 

€20, and it now trades at a slight discount to peers based on the FY20 P/E ratio. On an EV/EBITDA 

ratio, the company trades at significant premium, but we note that it does not capture income from 

PREOS which makes it less meaningful. We also note that recently BaFin launched an 

investigation regarding potential market manipulation in publity and PREOS shares. 

Exhibit 2: Peer group comparison 

  

  

Market cap EV/EBITDA (x) P/E (x) 

(€m) 2020 2021e 2022e 2020 2021e 2022e 

Corestate Capital 387 45.6 7.9 6.0 0.0 6.3 3.9 

Patrizia 2,033 16.5 13.6 12.4 52.4 25.8 23.3 

VIB Vermogen 999 18.1 19.4 18.7 15.1 14.9 14.1 

TLG Immobilien 3,179 5.0 20.3 22.0 6.1 15.2 14.3 

Asset managers average:   21.3 15.3 14.8 24.6 15.6 13.9 

CA Immobilien Anlagen 3,743 28.7 28.5 27.4 15.0 14.2 14.4 

IMMOFINANZ 2,411 N/A 26.5 24.4 N/A 15.7 17.8 

DIC Asset  1,209 15.2 16.4 15.6 16.8 15.3 15.0 

Demire  469 N/A 19.7 17.5 54.4 13.2 10.7 

Real estate investors average: 
 

21.9 22.8 21.2 28.7 14.6 14.5 

publity  277 54.1     23.0     

Source: publity and peer accounts, Refinitiv consensus as at 2 July 2021 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 
securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, including risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 

without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 

options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is in tended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters rela ting to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only.  No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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